Net income (loss) attributable to Loews Corporation (c) $ 253  $ (22) $ 988  $ 467

(a) The three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 include net investment losses of $38 million and $96 million ($27 million and $76 million after tax
and noncontrolling interests). The nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 include net investment losses of $105 million and $166 million ($75
million and $115 million after tax and noncontrolling interests).

(b) Includes a gain of $46 million ($36 million after tax) for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 related to Loews Hotels & Co’s acquisition of an
additional equity interest in, and the consolidation of, a previously unconsolidated joint venture property.

(c) The effects of adopting ASU 2018-12 on the Selected Financial Information were as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 As Reported
Effect of
Adoption As Adjusted

(In millions)
Income (Loss) Before Income Tax:

CNA Financial $ 164  $ (215) $ (51)
Total 190  (215) (25)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Loews Corporation:
CNA Financial $ 115  $ (152) $ (37)
Total 130  (152) (22)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 As Reported
Effect of
Adoption As Adjusted

(In millions)
Income (Loss) Before Income Tax:

CNA Financial $ 787  $ (256) $ 531
Total 905  (256) 649

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Loews Corporation:
CNA Financial $ 579  $ (181) $ 398
Total 648  (181) 467

(d) Consists of parent company interest expense, corporate expenses and the equity income (loss) of Altium Packaging. The three and nine months ended
September 30, 2023 include a charge of $47 million ($37 million after tax) related to the termination of a defined benefit plan.

Page 4 of 7

Loews Corporation and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Financial Review

September 30,
Three Months Nine Months

(In millions, except per share data) 2023 2022 2023 2022
Revenues:

Insurance premiums $ 2,406  $ 2,221  $ 7,001  $ 6,435
Net investment income 592  404  1,752  1,202
Investment losses (a) (38) (96) (59) (166)
Operating revenues and other 966  932  2,949  2,780

Total 3,926  3,461  11,643  10,251

Expenses:
Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits (b) 1,826  1,880  5,258  4,959
Operating expenses and other 1,744  1,606  5,002  4,643

Total 3,570  3,486  10,260  9,602

Income (loss) before income tax (b) 356  (25) 1,383  649
Income tax expense (b) (80) (2) (315) (137)
Net income (loss) (b) 276  (27) 1,068  512
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (b) (23) 5  (80) (45)
Net income (loss) attributable to Loews Corporation (b) $ 253  $ (22) $ 988  $ 467

Net income (loss) per share attributable to Loews
   Corporation (b) $ 1.12  $ (0.09) $ 4.31  $ 1.90

Weighted average number of shares 225.99  240.76  229.16  245.03

(a) Includes a gain of $46 million ($36 million after tax) for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 related to Loews Hotels & Co’s acquisition of an
additional equity interest in, and the consolidation of, a previously unconsolidated joint venture property.

(b) The effects of adopting ASU 2018-12 on the Consolidated Financial Review were as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 As Reported
Effect of
Adoption As Adjusted

(In millions)
Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits $ 1,665  $ 215  $ 1,880
Income (Loss) before income tax 190  (215) (25
Income tax expense (47) 45  (2
Net income (loss) 143  (170) (27
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (13) 18  5
Net income (loss) attributable to Loews Corporation 130  (152) (22
Net income (loss) per share attributable to Loews Corporation 0.54  (0.63) (0.09

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 As Reported
Effect of
Adoption As Adjusted

(In millions)
Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits $ 4,703  $ 256  $ 4,959
Income (loss) before income tax 905  (256) 649
Income tax expense (190) 53  (137
Net income (loss) 715  (203) 512
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (67) 22  (45
Net income (loss) attributable to Loews Corporation 648  (181) 467
Net income (loss) per share attributable to Loews Corporation 2.64  (0.74) 1.90

Page 5 of 7

Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Reconciliation of GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures:

CNA Financial Corporation

Core income is calculated by excluding from CNA’s net income attributable to Loews Corporation the after-tax effects of investment gains
(losses). In addition, core income excludes the effects of noncontrolling interests. The calculation of core income excludes investment gains
(losses) because these are generally driven by economic factors that are not necessarily reflective of CNA’s primary operations. The following
table presents a reconciliation of CNA net income attributable to Loews Corporation to core income: